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November 30. 1998 

Ms. Tricia A. Madden, Esquire 
Washington Mutual Bank Bldg., Ste. 200 
500 E. Altamonte Drive 
Altamonte Springs, Florida 3270 I 

RE: Docket No. 980957-WS- Application for transfer of majority organizational control 
ofSanlando Utilities Corporation in Seminole County to Utilit ies. Inc. 

Dear Ms. Madden: 

We are in receipt of yoW" correspondence relating to the above-referenced docket in which you 
voice your objection to the application for transfer of majority organiz.ntional control on the basis 
of insufficient information provided in the notice of the application. 

We received a similar letter from Mr. Karl P. Willard. in which he requested answers to several 
questions relating to the application and to the notice of the application. Because I have been 
unsuccess ful in my attempts to reach you by te lephone. I am attaching the Commission stairs 
response to his questions for your information. 

lfyou have further questions about the application, please feel free to contact me at (850) 41 3-
--~6224 or Ms. Cheryl Johnson at (850) 413-6984. 

---t<RG/dr 

~· 
Rosanne Gervasi 
Senior Attorney 
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t Karl P. Willard 
3-t .. Coble Drive 
Longwood, Florida 32779 

August 31, 1998 

Re : Docket No. 980957-WS; Application for Transfer of Majority Organiz.atiollal Control of 
Sanlando Utilities Corporation in Seminole County, Florida to Utilities, Inc. 

Dear Mr. Willard: 

I am responding to your letter dated August 11. 1998 regarding Sanlando Utilities 
Corporation. We are in receipt of your letter and acknowledge your objection to the transfer 
of ownership of the Sanlando Utilities Corporation to Utilities Inc. Apparently , the original 
owners want to sell the Sanlando Utilities Corporation. The original owners t:Jilt the utility to 
serve the developing community area. Now that the utility is at build out and the area is fully 
developed, the original owners are no longer interested in continuing to own and operate the 
utility systems. Ooce an area is fully developed , it is typical for a developer to sell the utility. 
To eliminate the possibility of omitting an answer to your various questions. I have listed below 
your question and the corresponding answer directly after each question. 

I . What does the mailing mean? 

The mailing that you received is a notice that is sent to all customers to 
make them aware that a transfer of ownership of the utility is in the 
process. Rule 25-30.030 (6), Florida Administrative Code, requires 
Utilities , Inc . to notify the cusromers of the change in ownership. The 
purpose of the notice is to state that a transfer application has been filed 
and to list the description of the territory served by the utility . On July 
29, 1998, Sa.nlando Utilities Corporation filed an application for Transfer 
of Majority Organizational Conuol of SanJando Utilities Corporation with 
the Commission for approval. This rype of transfer involves the sale of 
stock from the majority owner to a new owner. 
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2. Are we to understand that part or all of Sanlando has been sold? 

Yes. the entire Sanlando Utilities Corporation is being sold to Utilities Inc .. 
through a stock purchase. 

3. How will the transfer/sale impact customers now? Five years from now? 

The transfer application proposes no changes in rates, utility name or service. 
Therefore, the Cl1SlOOlCrS will not be impacted by the transfer. The Commission 
Staff is not aware of any changes in the next five years for Sanlando Util ities as 
a result of the transfu. 1be buyers have sated that their intent is to continue to 
provide quality water and wastewater service to the customers of the Sanlando 
territory area that it serves. 

4. Wbo is Utilities, Inc.? 

Utilities, Inc. (UP or Corporation) is a corporation based in Nonhbrook. Ill inois 
that was formed in 1965 with the objective of acquiring small water and 
wastewater companies. The companies typically purchased are troubled. 
undercapitalized. and developer owned. Utilities Inc. has approximately 31 years 
of experience in the water and wastewater utility industry. This corporation 
provides safe and reliable water and wastewater service to 165.000 customers in 
IS different states. Utilities, Inc. has ten water and wastewater utility subsidiaries 
that it has operated under the Florida Public Service Commission's jurisdiction 
since 1976. Tbese subsidiaries represem approximately 12.000 water and 23 .000 
wastewater customers. It also operates two subsidiaries in non iurisdictional 
Hillsborough County . 

5. What is Utilities, Inc. record of rate increases and service? 

The enclosed attachment reflects the number of Commission appro"ed rate 
increases for systems owned by Utilities. Inc. These include Miles Grant Water 
and Wastewater in Martin County. and Utilities. Inc. in La.Jce. Orange. Pasco. 
Pinellas and Seminole Counties. The fourth colwnn titled ·Narure of CaseM will 
read RATE CASE. which is a Commission approved rate increase . (Staff has 
highlighted in orange the utility that received a rate increase .) 
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6. Where is Utilities, Inc. located (Illinois)? Does Utilities. Inc. have an office in 
the Longwood area? 

The Corporate Office is located in Nonhbrook. Illinois. There is a district or 
Florida office located in Altamonte Springs. 

7. How many customers does Utilities, Inc. have in the Orlando area ? Florida? 
United States? 

Due to several pending purchases in the Orlando area. it is difficult to accurately 
calculate the number of customers in the Orlando area at this time. However. as 
mentioned above, the Corporation bas approximately 12.000 water and 23.000 
wasteWater C\J.Sl001ers from its Florida subsidiaries. It bas approximately 165,000 
custOmerS in various states where it owns utility companies. These numbers are 
subject to change without the Commission's immediate knowledge due to the 
Corporation's aggressive purchases within and outside of the state. 

8. Why would the PSC allow this transfer/sale to occur, and notify customers after 
the fact? 

The Florida Public Service Conunission has not approved this transfer. An 
investigation into the application of transfer has been initiated. Once the 
investigation am review of the application is complete the Commission must vote 
to either approve or deny the transfer. This investigation will take place over 
the next several months. As mentioned above, Rule 25-30.030 (6), of the Florida 
Administrative Code, requires that all customers be notified of the change in 
ownership. This notification is a part of the preliminary process in a transfer 
application. 

9. Why would the PSC allow this notice to go out without a basic FAQ rype 
of response anached for customer understanding? 

As mentioned e.ulier, the Corporation is required by Rule 25-30.030 (6) of the 
Florida Administrative Code. to notify its customers of a pending transfer/sale. 
The Commission is mailed a copy of the notice as a pan of the Application 
package. The Corporation is required by Rule 25-30.030 (5), of the Florida 
Administrative Code. to mail each customer a notice within 7 days of the fil ing 
of the application with the Commission and no sooner than 21 days before filing 
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the application with the Commission. lo this case the customers may have 
received the notice before the application was mailed to the Commission. 
However, based upon Commission's staff review of the notice. if any errors, or 
misleading iofonnation in the notice is detected, the notice will be corrected and 

the customers will be renoticed. ln addition, the application is available at the 
utility's office for review. 

The Commission needs to know your intent regarding your objection to this application 

for U"aDSfer of majority organizational conttol. If you choose to pursue the objectjon. a hearing 

will be scheduled in which you must provide testimony or other evidence in support of your 

protest. Although individuals may represent themselves at bearing , you may wish to hire an 

attorney to represent you. 

Please advise our l..qal Counsel. Ms. Rosanne Gervasi, at (850) 413-6224 by September 

19, 1998, if you intend to pursue the objection, and therefore, a bearing. After September 19. 

1998, if a respGnse from you is not received, we will move forward in processing this 
application without a hearing. lf you have any questions, please contact Cheryl Johnson at (904) 

413-6984. 

bill lowe 
Assistant Director 

BL:caj 

cc: Division of Water and Wastewater (Hill. Messer, Rederr nn. Williams) 
Div"z"sr t' 1 s I 8 iua (Oernli)o 

Manin S. Friedman, Esquire 
Steve Reilly, Office of Public Counsel 
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